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OLD ASSEMBLY COMPLEX SRINAGAR/DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, MUTHI, JAMMU

Subject: Approved fee structure of“G.D GOENKA PUBLC SCHOOL RAILWAY ROAD
HARNAG ANANTNAG.”

Order NO.A,Bsf_fS%ﬂ FFRC of 2025

pDated o F /Il /2025
The fee structure submitted by the school is as under:
2023-24 _ o
CLASS | NUR-UKG | I-m | 1Iv-v | VI-VII | VI
TUITION FEE | 5800 ' 6200 ] 6500 6800 | NIL
ANNUALFEE | 15000 | 15000 | 15000 15000 | NIL

Proposed Fee Structure submitted by the School 7
The School has requested for enhancement in Tuition Fee by 40% on average and :
| Annual Fee by 40% on average and requested to approve fee for 8t at par with 7t: |
class. Also requesting to approve one time annual fce @ 30000/= for new entrants.
After Considceration of the details indicating the cxisting revenuc & expenditure
statement of the School, the fec structure proposed has been worked & approved by the
Committec. This cxercise has been undertaken after taking duc consideration of the
factors for determination of the fec by the committee in terms of Rule-7.
1) The location of Private school (Rural area, Town Panchayat, Municipality, District
Headquarters, Corporation;
2] The availability infrastructure;
3) The expenditure on administration and maintenance;
1} The reasonable surplus required for the growth and development of the private
school;
5) Performance of the Private School;
6} Grant-in aid received by the Private school;
7} Availability of modern technology;
8) Any other factor as may be prescribed by the Committee;
9) Strength of the students;
10)Status of Private School, as indicated below:

(i) Private schools having minimum infrastructure facilities as prescribed by
the Government from time to time; :
(ii) Private Schools having more than minimum requirement of lab, a greater

number of library books, classroom facilities, and other sanitary and

drinking water facilities;
While perusing of various factors provided here in supra, it appears that no reckoner has
been provided by the rules. The determination madce as per the available data regarding
revenue & cxpenditure of the school as indicated in the financial analysis sheet on the
basis of the data provided under rules & the Fee has been determined. Admittedly in
absence of reckoner only an approximatc asscssment can be made. The guiding
principal in the process of determination of the fee is to strike a balance bc:\g%éx\thc
autonomy of the institution & mcasurcs to be taken in avoiding commercialiZzation of
IEducation.
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Reasonable surplus is permissible for the development of various
for the, benefit of students. Reasonable surplus is to be given
IT guidclines.

activities in the school
which would vary up-to 15% under
For utilization of cxpansion of system 8 development of Education, onec of the
factors also required to be taken in consideration is the investment made by the institution for
cstablishing the School as per judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in Islamic academic casc.
Periodical increase in the salary of the tcachers is onc of the essential clements which the school
is required to provide 1o such staff. This factor is also to be considered while determination of the
Fee. The Fee of the School has been dctermined after consideration of these factors by laying
morc cmphasizes on the revenue & the expenditure of the School details of which are given
herein above.

The aforesaid exercise has been undertaken and fee structure regulated in a manner
that excluded the commercialization and profitcering of education complctely. The
details of their income/expenditure based on previous Fee structure and audit report as
well as the expected income/cxpenditure after raising/slashing the fee is duly recorded
in the minutes of the mceting by the committee.

One Time annual fee for new entrants approved @ Rs 12000/=,Rs 13000/= & Rs 14000/~
for 2025 267, 2026-27 & 2027-28 respectively.

; As per audit report the school is charging tuition fec 4743/= on average and annual fee @
13774/= on average . So, we may enhance 6%, 6% and 7% on the basis of Rs 4600/= for nur-ukg,
Rs 4900 for 1=t-27¢, Rs 5200/= for 3~ — 5t and Rs 5400/= for 6" — 8 in respect of tuition fce and
on the basis of Rs 13000/= for LKG - 8t: . also one time for Nur class @ Rs 15000/-, Rs 16000/=
and Rs 17000/= for above mentioned three years.

Based on that the following fee structure has been approved:-

. 2024-25 _
| CLASS i NUR - UKG | 1-m  w-v | vi-vin
. TUITION FEE | 4875 | 5195 5515 5725
* CLASS | NUR | LKG - 8™
| ANNUAL FEE | 15000 i - ) 13780
' 2025-26 _ _
| CLASS | NUR - UKG ;o I-m o Wv-vo o vi-vin
| TUITION FEE g 5170 ! 5510 5845 6070
|  CLASS | NUR LKG - 8™
| ANNUAL FEE | 16000 I 14610
:’ 2026-27 _ e
| CLASS | NUR-UKG | I-m  w-v _ vI. vin
TUITION FEE l 5550 | 5895 6195 6495
CLASS | NUR | LKG - g™
| ANNUAL FEE | 17000 | : 15650

An educational institution is being set-up primarily to impart quality education
to the students. The School Management shall advert its attention and give priority
Jor imparting quality education to the students.

The School Management shall publish only IFIFRC orders about fee structure
and Government [Education Department’s notices in newspaper. No publicit
through advertisement shall be made about School, same being not a busin

L
Charging and collecting of Admission Fee is prohibited by statutes. Thd school
management is prohibited from charging and collecting Admission Fee from the

students.
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School management shall not
The students will be at liberty to pu
choice.

Any land-/ building/ vehicle purchased or building constructed from out of
School Funds, in law will be property of School and shall vest in School.

sell uniforms and books in the school premises.
rchase books and uniforms at the place of their

School Funds have to remain in School Corpus and have not to be transferred
lo any other account excepting the school account.

The School Management shall maintain an account of School Funds (Fee etc.)
in a Schedule Bank, Which shall be operated by a person(s) authorized by School
Management. Record about all the expenses/expenditures shall be maintained with |
receipts.

All types of fees shall remain in School account and no amount shall be paid
or transferred to Trust/Association of Persons (AoP)/ Body of Individuals (Bol)

The school management is directed not to charge any other fee from the
students other than the fee approved by the Commiltee.

The School management is further directed not to make any future
enhancement in fee structure under any head without permission of the Committee.

The School Management shall also make reasonable annual hike in salary of
its employees viz; teaching and non-teaching staff minimum by 10% as per fee
Jixation and regulation rules of the committee.

That the school will raise the salary of the staff minimum by 10% and will
submit the compliance report to this committee.

The fee structure approved is subjected to review in case the committee at
any stage finds that the school management either concealed or provided any
wrong information /data as per the Performa of fixation and regulation of fee.

The School management shall display this approved fee structure on school
notice Board/upload it on school Website/ publish in local daily newspaper.
Non-compliance will attract penal action under Law.

The aforementioned fee structure of the school has been approved by

the Committee members of FFRC, J&K under the Chairmanship of Hon’ble
Justice Sunil Hali (Chairperson FFRC, J&K UT).

No: FFRC/FF/2023/ANG/1263. Datea: O F /Ul j200s.
Copy to the: -

Sccrctary to Government School Kducation Department J&K UT (Member Secretary FFRC)
Dircctor School Education Kashmir (Member FFRC) for information & n/a.

Sccretary JKBOSE (Member, FFRC) for information

Mr. Showkat Ahmad Pcer C.A (Member FFRC) for information.

P.A to Chairperson FFRC for information of Hon’ble Chairperson FFRC, J&K, UT.
Concerned School for information & compliance.

I/c website for uploading the same on official Website.
Office record.

=

®NOU S W

O
s -
Administrative Officer
FFRC, J&K, UT.
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